

## Sayaji Hotels Limited

December 27, 2017

### Summary of Rated Instrument:

| Instrument                            | Rated Amount<br>(Rs. crore) | Rating Outstanding                                          |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| Long term - Term Loans                | 57.59                       | [ICRA] BBB-@; under rating watch with negative implications |
| Long term- Cash Credit Facilities     | 6.75                        | [ICRA] BBB-@; under rating watch with negative implications |
| Long term - Non-fund based facilities | 2.70                        | [ICRA] BBB-@; under rating watch with negative implications |
| Unallocated                           | 26.84                       | [ICRA] BBB-@; under rating watch with negative implications |
| <b>Total</b>                          | <b>93.88</b>                |                                                             |

### Material Event

Indore Development Authority (IDA) has cancelled the lease agreement and has served a dislodgement notice to Sayaji Hotels Limited (SHL) last week for the 27,881 sq meter land plot allocated for construction of hotel property at Vijay Nagar, Indore. IDA has cited violation of terms of lease agreement for the severe action. The rating SHL's Indore hotel is one of its prime properties, in terms of revenue and profit contribution, and has been in operation since 1994.

### Impact of the Material Event

ICRA has placed the long term rating of [ICRA]BBB- (pronounced ICRA triple B minus)<sup>1</sup> outstanding on the Rs. 93.88-crore<sup>2</sup> bank facilities of Sayaji Hotels Limited (SHL or the company) on 'Rating Watch with negative implications'.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: [Click here](#)

### Rationale

The revision in rating outlook takes into account the action initiated by IDA against the company and possibility of disruption in operation in Indore hotel property on account of eviction notice served by the authority. The Indore hotel contributed more than 45% to the company's revenues and nearly half of its operating profits in FY2017 and remains a key asset for SHL. Given the assets' strategic importance, any possibility of disruption may adversely impact company's financial profile.

The ratings, however, continue to take into cognisance the long experience of the promoters in the hospitality sector and established position of brand "Sayaji" in business hotels category in tier-II cities. Further, SHL's diversified presence across six cities mitigates geographic concentration risk and demand risk to a reasonable extent. Although revenues from the Indore hotel account for a major chunk of the company's revenues, the ramp-up in newly operational hotel properties at Raipur, and Vadodra are expected to provide geographical diversification benefits over the medium term. Additionally, the company's increased focus on the high margin food and beverage (F&B) segment and expansion into new markets on management contract basis is likely to support its profit growth over the medium term. The ratings,

<sup>1</sup> For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's Website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or other ICRA Rating Publications

<sup>2</sup> 100 lakh= 1 crore= 10 million

however, are constrained by the SHL's leveraged capital structure and muted coverage indicators owing to regular debt funded capex towards construction of new properties and/or renovation of existing properties. Additionally, operating in a cyclical industry, the company remains exposed to general economic slowdown and other exogenous shocks.

## Outlook

ICRA has moved the outlook from 'stable' to 'under watch with negative implications'. ICRA would continue to monitor the developments regarding the IDA notice and will take an appropriate rating action after getting clarifications from the SHL management on the IDA notice and action being taken, and assessing its impact on the company's credit profile.

Additionally, the ability of the company to rapidly scale up the operations of its new properties as well as improve the revenue per available room (RevPARs) of its old properties while improving the profit margins and capital structure shall remain the SHL's key rating sensitivities.

## Key rating drivers

### Credit Strengths

- **Experienced promoters with a long track record of operations in the hospitality sector**
- **Multi location presence:** The company has operational hotels at Vadodara, Indore, Pune, Bhopal, Raipur and Kolhapur. SHL also has a property under brand "Effotel" in Indore under one of its subsidiary company.
- **Newly added properties provide growth and diversification opportunities:** The company has launched several properties - at Raipur, Vadodara, Bhopal and Indore (Amber Garden banquet facilities) – in the past 2-2.5 years, with focus on higher margin F&B business segment. Ramp-up of these assets over short to medium term would augment company's revenues and profits, while reducing dependence on existing hotel portfolio.

### Credit Weaknesses

- **Subdued profitability metrics and return indicators in FY2017 and H1 FY2018** - The company incurred net loss of Rs. 4.2 crore and Rs. 9.8 crore in FY2017 and H1 FY2018 respectively due to weak operating revenues coupled with high operating expenses (launch of new properties) and interest outgo (on account of debt funded capex). Nonetheless, scale-up of operations in newly launched properties provide comfort.
- **Moderate financial risk profile due to leveraged capital structure and muted debt protection metrics** – Owning to weak profitability and sizable repayments, the DSCR as on March 31, 2017 remained muted at 0.7 times. Further, SHL has cumulative debt repayments of approx Rs. 15 crore per annum over next 3 years.
- **Cyclical industry, vulnerable to general economic slowdown and exogenous shocks (geo-political crisis, terrorist attacks, disease outbreak etc.)**

## ANALYST CONTACTS

**Subrata Ray**

+91 22 2433 1086

[subrata@icraindia.com](mailto:subrata@icraindia.com)

**Anupama Arora**

+91 124 4545 303

[anupama@icraindia.com](mailto:anupama@icraindia.com)

**Ritu Goswami**

+91 124 4545 826

[ritu.goswami@icraindia.com](mailto:ritu.goswami@icraindia.com)

## RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

**Jayanta Chatterjee**

+91 80 4332 6401

[jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani**

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

[naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com](mailto:naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com)

## Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

[info@icraindia.com](mailto:info@icraindia.com)

## About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

## ICRA Limited

### Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: [info@icraindia.com](mailto:info@icraindia.com)

Website: [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

### Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

### Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87  
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,  
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,  
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049  
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008  
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251  
Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2017 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents